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SOUTHERN UTAH TITLE COMPANY

When recordedmaildeed and taxnoticeto:

Simply899,L.L.C.
899 CoyotaGulchCt
Ivins,UT 84738

SOUTHERNUTAHTITLE
IIHillilRWIWWFWFMillHAM
DoingGoodDredsforOver60Wars

OrderNo.202448-EFP SpaceAbove ThisLineforRecorder'sUse
Tax I.D.No.AV-1327

WARRANTY DEED

2000 Main,LLC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, grantor(s),ofCannonville,CountyofGarfield,Stateof
Utah,herebyCONVEY and WARRANT to

Simply899 L.L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany ,grantee(s)ofIvins,CountyofWashington,Stateof
Utah,forthe sum of TEN DOLLARS AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION the
followingdescribedtractoflandinWashingtonCounty,StateofUT:

The NorthhalfoftheWest halfofthe NorthwestQuarter(N2 W2 NW114) of Section28,
Township 42 South,Range 11 West,SaltLake Base and Meridian.

See Water RightsAddendum toLand Deeds attachedheretoand made a parthereof

TOGETHER WITH allimprovementsand appurtenancesthereuntobelonging,and beingSUBJECT TO
easements,rightsofway,restrictions,and reservationsofrecordandthoseenforceableinlawandequity.

WITNESS thehand(s)ofsaidgrantor(s),this dayofNovember,2018.

2000 Main,LLC,a Utahlimitedliabilitycompany

By:HolmGlobalProperties,LLC
Its:Manager

By:
TravisHolm,Manager

STATE OF Utah )
:ss.

COUNTY OF Washington )

On the9 day ofNovember,2018,personallyappearedbeforeme, TravisHolm,who beingby me
dulysworn,didsaythathelsheistheManager ofHolm GlobalProperties,LLC, Manager of2000 Main,
LLC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,and thatsaidinstrumentwas signedby him/herinbehalfofsaid
limitedliabilitycompany by authorityofstatute,itsarticlesoforganizationoritsoperatingagreement,forthe
usesand purposeshereinmentioned,and saidTravisHolm acknowledgedtome thatsaidlimitedliability
company executedthesame.

ELWIN F PRINCE OTARY PUBLIC

SNttO My CommissionExpires:
-2 MyCommissionExpires05-19-2019'

COMMISS10NNO.683369
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WATER RIGHTS ADDENDUM TO LAND DEEDS
Grantor: 2000Main,LLC,aUtahlimitedliabilitycompany
Grantee: Simply899L.L.C.,aUtahlimitedliabilitycompany
TaxIDNumber(s):AV-1327
Inconnectionwiththeconveyanceoftheabovereferencedparcel(s),GrantorherebyconveystoGranteewithoutwarranty,exceptfora
warrantyoftitleastoallclaimingtitlebyorthroughGrantor,thefollowinginterestsinwaterandlormakesthefollowingdisclosures:
Check one box only ProceedtoSection
10 AllofGrantor'swaterrightsusedon Grantor'sParcel(s)arebeingconveyed. A
2 2 Onlya portionofGrantor'swaterrightsarebeingconveyed.(CountyRecordershouldforward B

a copyofthisformtotheUtahDivisionofWaterRightsifBox 1 or2 aboveischecked)
3 0 No waterrightsarebeingconveyed. C
4 0 Waterrightsarebeingconveyedbyseparatedeed. C

ImportantNotes
Section (seeotherside)

A The waterright(s)beingconveyedincludedWaterRightNo(s). N1
alongwithallapplicationspertainingtothewaterright(s)listedinthisSectionA,andall N2
otherappurtenantwaterrights(ProceedtoSectionC) N3

B Onlythefollowingwaterrightsarebeingconveyed:(checkallboxesthatapply) N1
0 AllofWaterRightsNo(s). N4

15.00acre-feetfromWaterRightNo. 81-901for: families N5
Three(3)acresofirrigatedland:stockwaterfor EquivalentLivestockUnits;
and/orforthefollowingotheruses
acre-feetfromWaterRightNo.for:families N5
acresofirrigatedland:stockwaterforEquivalentLivestockUnits;and/orforthe
followingotheruses

Alongwithallapplicationspertainingtothewaterright(s)listedinthisSectionB.(Proceed N2
toSectionC)

C DisclosuresBy Grantor:(checkallboxesthatapply)
C Grantorisendorsingand deliveringTo GranteestockcertificatesforSharesstockin N6
thefollowingwatercompany:
C Culinarywaterserviceisprovidedby: N7
C Outdoorwaterserviceisprovidedby: N8
C Thereisno waterserviceavailabletoGrantor'sParcel(s)._ N9
0 Otherwaterrelateddisclosures: N10

Attachand signadditionalcopiesofthisformifmore spaceisneeded.
Theundersignedacknowledgesoleresponsibilityfortheinformationcontainedhereineventhoughtheymay havebeenassistedby
employeesoftheUtahDivisionofWaterRights,realestateprofessionals,orotherprofessionals,excepttotheextentthattitle
insuranceoralegalopinionconcerningsuchinformationisobtained.

Grantor'sSignature:2000 Main,LLC,a Utahlimitedliabilitycompany

By:Holm GI alPropertiesLC,Manager

Tra Holm,Manager

Grantee'sAcknowledgmentofReceipt: Simply 899 . ., a Utah limited
liabilitco

Stal .Ch, sen,Manager

Grantee'sAddress:899 CovotaGulchCt,Ivins,Utah84738
NOTE:GRANTEE MUST KEEP A CURRENT ADDRESS ON FILEWITHTHE UTAH DIVISIONOF WATER RIGHTS.
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NOTES TO WATER RIGHTS ADDENDUM TO LAND DEEDS

Pleasereadthefollowingnotescarefullyinordertoavoidproblemsandthepossiblelossofthewaterrightsbeingconveyedinconnectionwiththis
transaction.

Themerepurchaseofa waterrightdoesnotguarantee:(1)thatthewaterrightisingoodstandingwiththeUtahDivisionofWater
Rights;(2)thattheownerhascleartitletothewaterright:(3)thattheDivisionwillrecognizetheownershipchange;or(4)thatthe
Divisionwillapproveanyproposedchangesorextensionsregardingthewaterright.You areencouragetoconductproper"due
diligence'researchintoanywaterrightbeforepurchasingit.

N1 OncethisWaterRightsAddendumhasbeenrecordedattheCountyRecorder'sOffice,Granteernustpreparea"ReportofWaterRight
Conveyance"or"ROC"(availablefromtheUtahDivisionofWaterRights)andfileitwiththeUtahDivisionofWaterRightsinorderto:(1)
havetheDivision'srecordsupdatedwithcurrentownershipandaddressinformation;(2)fileanyapplicationonthesewaterrights;and(3)
receivenotificationsconcerningdeadlinesandotheressentialinformationpertainingtotheserights.FailuretodosoPROMPTLY may
resultinthelossofthesewaterrights.HelpwithreviewingthewaterrightsandcompletingtheROC canbeobtainedfromtheUtah
DivisionofWaterRightsand/orwaterprofessionals,suchasattorneys,engineers,surveyors,andtitleprofessionalswithexperiencein
waterrightsandwaterlaw.

N2 A waterrightoftenhasoneormoreapplicationsonfilewiththeUtahDivisionofWaterRightsthataffectthatwaterright,suchaschange
applications,extensionrequests,andnon-useapplications.Theseapplicationsshouldbetransferredwiththewaterright.TheGrantee
shouldreviewthewaterrightapplicationsandotherdocumentsonfilewiththeUtahDivisionofWaterRights.

N3 WaterrightsownedbytheGrantorandusedonGrantor'sParcelmaybe"appurtenant"toGrantor'sParcel.Notallappurtenantwaterrights
havebeenassignedawaterrightnumberbecausenotallwaterrightsare"ofrecord."IfSectionA isbeingcompleted,thisconveyance
includesallappurtenantwaterrights,whetherornottheyarelistedbywaterrightnumberorareofrecord.Granteeshouldinvestigateeach
waterrightlistedanddetermineifthereareanywaterrightsthatarenotofrecord.Iftherearewaterrightsnotofrecord,Granteeshould
seriouslyconsidermakingthemofrecordbyfilingtheappropriateformswiththeUtahDivisionofWaterRights.

N4 100%ofthewaterrightslistedherearebeingconveyedtoGrantee.A ReportofWaterRightConveyance(seeN1above)shouldbefiledon
eachwaterrightlistedhere.TheWaterRightslistedinSectionB maynotprovidesufficientwaterforallofthehistoricwateruses.

N5 Lessthan100%ofthewaterrightlistedisbeingconveyedtoGrantee.Theexactportiontobeconveyed,expressedintermsofthe
beneficialusesassociatedwiththisportionofthewaterrightmustbedescribed.Thisdescriptiongenerallyconsistsof:(1)thenumberof
familiesfordomestic(indoorculinary)uses(generallyquantifiedas0.45acre-feetperfamilyforayear-roundresidenceand0.25acre-feet
perfamilyforaseasonalresidence):(2)thenumberofacresirrigated(thisinvolvesissuesof"irrigationduty"[thenumberofacre-feetof
waterallowedperacreofirrigatedland]and"solesupply/supplementalsupply"[theamountofwaterallocatedtoeachwaterrightwhen
morethanonerightisusedonthesamelandorforthesamelivestock];and(3)thenumberoflivestockbeingwatered(expressedinterms
ofequivalentlivestockunitsor"ECUS"whicharequantifiedattherateof0.028acre-feetperEAUforfull-yearuse.Anyotherusesbeing
conveyedshouldbesimilarlydescribed.Helpwithevaluating,quantifying,and/ordescribingtheusescanbeobtainedfromtheUtah
DivisionofWaterRightsand/orwaterprofessionals.

N6 Sharesofstockinwatercompanies(includingirrigation,canal,andditchcompanies)aregenerallynottransferredbydeed.Eachcompany
hasproceduresfortransferringownership.Thecompanyshouldbecontactedtoascertaintheappropriateprocedurestofollow.Themost
commonprocedureisfortheGrantortoendorseanddeliverthestockcertificatetotheGrantee,whothenpresentsthatcertificateto
companyforissuanceofanewcertificateintheGrantee'sname.Ifanotherprocedureistobefollowed,thatshouldbenotedonthe"Other
waterrelateddisclosures"lineinSectionC ofthisform.Eachcornpanyalsodefineshowmuchwaterisassociatedwithaparticularshare
andwhatfeesandassessmentsarecharged.TheGranteeshouldcontactthecompanyaboutallsuchissues.

N7 IfculinarywaterserviceiscurrentlybeingprovidedtotheGrantor'sParcelbyamunicipality,awaterdistrict,orawatercompany,thatentity
shouldbelistedhereandtheGranteeshouldcontactthatentitytoascertainwhatisrequiredtocontinuereceivingsuchservice.

N8 Ifoutdoor/secondary/irrigationwaterserviceiscurrentlybeingprovidedtotheGrantor'sParcelbyamunicipality,awaterdistrict,orawater
company,thatentityshouldbelistedhereandtheGranteeshouldcontactthatentitytoascertainwhatisrequiredtocontinuereceivingsuch
service.

N9 Ifthisboxischecked,theGranteeshouldinvestigatewhatwaterIFANY isavailableforuseontheGrantor'sParcel.

N10 ThisspaceshouldbeusedforanyotherinformationthattheGrantorhaswhichisrelevanttowaterissuesassociatedwiththeGrantor's
Parcel.

The Utah DivisionofWater Rights(oftenreferredto as the StateEngineer'sOffice)islocatedat 1594 W. North
Temple, Suite220, PO Box 146300,SaltLake City,Utah 84114-6300Telephone:801-553-7240Web Address:
www.waterrights.utah.gov
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SOUTHERN UTAH TITLE COMPANY

When recordedmaildeed andtaxnoticeto:
A&E Development,LLC,a Utahlimitedliability
company
2975 North7500 West

Abraham,UT 84635
SOUTHERN UTAH
TITLE COMPANY

OrderNo.223329-EFP SpaceAbove ThisLineforRecorder'sUse
Tax l.D.No.AV-2165,AV-2184,AV-2182,and AV-2185

WARRANTY DEED

Standard Development LLC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany , grantor(s),of Hurricane,County of

Washington,StateofUtah,herebyCONVEY and WARRANT to

A&E Development,LLC,a Utahlimitedliabilitycompany ,grantee(s)ofAbraham,CountyofMillard,Stateof

Utah,forthe sum of TEN DOLLARS AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION the

followingdescribedtractoflandinWashingtonCounty,StateofUtah:

See AttachedExhibit"A"

See WaterRightsAddendum toLand Deeds attachedheretoand made a parthereof

TOGETHER WITH allimprovementsand appurtenancesthereuntobelonging,and beingSUBJECT TO

easements,rightsofway,restrictions,and reservationsofrecordand thoseenforceableinlawand equity.

WITNESS thehand(s)ofsaidgrantor(s),this dayofApril,2022.

StandardDevelopmentLLC,a Utahlimited

liabilitycompan

By:
TravDolm, Manager

STATE OF Utah )
:ss.

COUNTY OF Washington )

On the P day ofApril,2022,personallyappearedbeforeme, TravisHolm,who beingby me duly
sworn,didsaythathe/sheistheManager ofStandardDevelopmentLLC,a Utahlimitedliabilitycompany,
and thatsaidinstrumentwas signedby him/herinbehalfofsaidlimitedliabilitycompany by authorityof

statute,itsarticlesoforganizationoritsoperatingagreement,fortheusesand purposeshereinmentioned,
and saidTravisHolm acknowledgedtome thatsaidlimitedliabilitycompari?executedthesame.

ELWIN F PRINCE NOTARY PUBLIC
NotaryPublic
StateOfUtah My CommissionExpires:

My CommissionExpires0549-2023
COMMISSIONNO.683369
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AttachmenttothatcertainWarrantyDeed executedby StandardDevelopmentLLC,a Utahlimitedliability
company grantor(s),toA&E Development,LLC,a Utahlimitedliabilitycompany grantee(s).

OrderNo.223329
Tax l.D.No.AV-2165,AV-2184,AV-2182,and AV-2185

EXHIBIT"A"

Parcel1:
The SouthwestQuarterofthe NortheastQuarter(SW¼NE¼); the SoutheastQuarterofthe
NorthwestQuarter(SE¼NW¼); and theSoutheastQuarter(SE¼) ofSection13,Township42

South,Range 12 West,SaltLakeBase and Meridian.

Parcel2:

Beginningata point720.00feetSouth oftheNorthwestCornerofSection13,Township42

South,Range 12 West,SaltLake Base and Meridian,and running600.00feetSouth;thence
5280.00feetEast;thence200.00feetNorth;thence1320.00feetWest;thence200.00feet

North;thence2640.00feetWest;thence200.00feetNorth;thence1320.00feetWest tothe

pointofbeginning.

Parcel3:
The SoutheastQuarterof the NortheastQuarter(SE¼NE¼) and the East One-Halfof the
SouthwestQuarter(E½SW¼) ofSection13,Township42 South,Range 12 West,SaltLake
Base and Meridian.

Parcel4:
The NorthOne-Half(N½) ofSection24,Township42 South,Range 12 West,SaltLake Base
and Meridian.

Parcel5:

Beginningat the NortheastCorner of the NorthwestQuarterof the Southwest Quarter

(NW¼SW¼) ofSection24,Township42 South,Range 12 West,SaltLake Base and Meridian,
and runningthenceSouth300.30feet;thenceSouthwesterlytoa point419.76feetfromthe
West QuarterCornerofsaidSection24;thenceNorth419.76feet;thenceEast1320.00feetto
thepointofbeginning.

Parcel6:
The East60 feetofthefollowingdescribedpropertylyingNorthofStateRoad SR-59:

Beginning6.36chainsSouthoftheWest QuartercornerofSection24,Township42 South,

Range 12 West,S.L.M.;thencerunningSouth13.64chains;thenceEast20.00chains;thence
North15.45chains;thenceSouth84 degreesWest totheplaceofbeginning.

***
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WATER RIGHTS ADDENDUM TO LAND DEEDS

Grantor: StandardDevelopmentLLC,aUtahlimitedliabilitycompany
Grantee: A&E Development,LLC,aUtahlimitedliabilitycompany
TaxIDNumber(s): AV-2165,AV-2184,AV-2182,andAV-2185
Inconnectionwiththeconveyanceoftheabovereferencedparcel(s),GrantorherebyconveystoGranteewithoutwarranty,exceptforawarranty
oftitleastoallclaimingtitlebyorthroughGrantor,thefollowinginterestsinwaterand/ormakesthefollowingdisclosures:
Check one boxonly ProceedtoSection
1|2 AllofGrantor'swaterrightsusedon Grantor'sParcel(s)arebeingconveyed. A
2 C Onlya portionofGrantor'swaterrightsarebeingconveyed.(CountyRecordershouldforward B

a copyofthisformtotheUtahDivisionofWaterRightsifBox 1 or2 aboveischecked)
3 C No waterrightsarebeingconveyed. C
4 C Waterrightsarebeingconveyedbyseparatedeed. C

ImportantNotes
Section (seeotherside)

A The waterright(s)beingconveyedincludeWaterRightNo(s).81-151and 81-1209 N1

alongwithallapplicationspertainingtothewaterright(s)listedinthisSectionA,and all N2
otherappurtenantwaterrights(ProceedtoSectionC) N3

B Onlythefollowingwaterrightsarebeingconveyed:(checkallboxesthatapply) N1
AllofWaterRightsNo(s).81-151and 81-1209 N4

_ acre-feetfromWaterRightNo. _ for:_ families N5

_ acresofirrigatedland:stockwaterfor_ EquivalentLivestockUnits;and/orfor
thefollowingotheruses _
_ acre-feetfromWaterRightNo. _ for:_ families N5

_ acresofirrigatedland:stockwaterfor_ EquivalentLivestockUnits;and/orfor
thefollowingotheruses_

Alongwithallapplicationspertainingtothewaterright(s)listedinthisSectionB.(Proceed N2

toSectionC)

C DisclosuresBy Grantor:(checkallboxesthatapply)
Grantorisendorsingand deliveringTo Granteestockcertificatesfor Sharesstock N6

inthefollowingwatercompany:
O Culinarywaterserviceisprovidedby: N7

Outdoorwaterserviceisprovidedby: N8
Thereisno waterserviceavailabletoGrantor'sParcel(s)._ N9
Otherwaterrelateddisclosures: N10

Attachand signadditionalcopiesofthisformifmore spaceisneeded.
Theundersignedacknowledgesoleresponsibilityfortheinfonnationcontainedhereineventhoughtheymayhavebeenassistedbyemployeesof
theUtahDivisionofWaterRights,realestateprofessionals,orotherprofessionals,excepttotheextentthattitleinsuranceora legalopinion
concemingsuchinformationisobtained.

Grantor'sSignature:StandardDevelopmentLLC,a Utahlimitedliability
compa

Travis~Flolm,Manager

Grantee'sAcknowledgmentofReceipt: A&E Development,LLC,a Utahlimited

liabilitycompany

ElendS.LeBaron,Manager

Grantee'sAddress:2975 North7500West ,Abraham,Utah84635
NOTE:GRANTEE MUST KEEPA CURRENT ADDRESS ON FILEWITHTHE UTAH DIVISIONOF WATER RIGHTS.
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WATER RIGHTS ADDENDUM TO LAND DEEDS

Grantor: StandardDevelopmentLLC,a Utahlimitedliabilitycompany
Grantee: A&E Development,LLC,a Utahlimitedliabilitycompany
TaxIDNumber(s): AV-2165,AV-2184,AV-2182,andAV-2185
inconnectionwiththeconveyanceoftheabovereferencedparcel(s),GrantorherebyconveystoGranteewithoutwarranty,exceptforawarranty
oftitleastoallclaimingtitlebyorthroughGrantor,thefollowinginterestsinwaterand/ormakesthefollowingdisclosures:

Check one box only ProceedtoSection

1 [7 AllofGrantor'swaterrightsused on Grantor'sParcel(s)arebeingconveyed. A

2 Onlya portionofGrantor'swaterrightsarebeingconveyed.(CountyRecordershouldforward B

a copy ofthisformtotheUtah DivisionofWater RightsifBox 1 or2 above ischecked)
3 I No waterrightsarebeingconveyed. C

4 C Water rightsarebeingconveyed by separatedeed. C

ImportantNotes

Section (seeotherside)

A The waterright(s)beingconveyed includeWater RightNo(s).81-151and 81-1209 N1

alongwithallapplicationspertainingtothewaterright(s)listedinthisSectionA,and all N2

otherappurtenantwaterrights(ProceedtoSectionC) N3

B Onlythefollowingwaterrightsarebeingconveyed:(checkallboxes thatapply) N1

[7 AllofWater RightsNo(s).81-151and 81-1209 N4

_ acre-feetfromWater RightNo. ___ for:___ families N5

_ acresofirrigatedland:stockwaterfor_ EquivalentLivestockUnits;and/orfor

thefollowingotheruses ____
_ acre-feetfromWater RightNo. _ for:_._ families N5

....._acresofirrigatedland:stockwaterfor_ EquivalentLivestockUnits;and/orfor

thefollowingotheruses___
Alongwithallapplicationspertainingtothewaterright(s)listedinthisSectionB.(Proceed N2

toSectionC)

C DisclosuresBy Grantor:(checkallboxes thatapply)
Grantorisendorsingand deliveringTo Granteestockcertificatesfor Sharesstock N6

inthefollowingwatercompany:
Culinarywaterserviceisprovidedby: N7

Outdoorwaterserviceisprovidedby: N8

There isno waterserviceavailabletoGrantor'sParcel(s)._ N9

Otherwaterrelateddisclosures: N10

Attachand signadditionalcopiesofthisformifmore space isneeded.

Theundersignedacknowledgesoleresponsibilityfortheinformationcontainedhereineventhoughtheymay havebeenassistedbyemployeesof

theUtahDivisionofWaterRights,realestateprofessionals,orotherprofessionals,excepttotheextentthattitleinsuranceora legalopinion

concerningsuchinformationisobtained

Grantor'sSignature:StandardDevelopment LLC, a Utah limitedliability

company

TravisHolm,Manager

Grantee'sAcknowledgment ofReceipt: men LLC, a Utah limited

liabilit

F_) VS. LpB&rón,Manager

Grantee'sAddress:2975 North7500 West ,Abraham, Utah 84635
NOTE:GRANTEE MUST KEEP A CURRENT ADDRESS ON FILEWITH THE UTAH DIVISIONOF WATER RIGHTS.
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When recorded mail Tax Notice to
WHEN RECORDED MAIL DEED TO:
T & A NelsonResources,Ltd
3618Gillion

Dallas,Texas752025

Tax SerialNo:AV-1313-D-1-A

WARRANTY DEED

3 Sage Cattle Company LLC, a Utah limited liabilitycompany, who took titleas 3 Sage
Cattle Company LLC, grantor(s),hereby Conveys and Warrants to

T & A Nelson Resources, Ltd, a Texas limited partnership, grantee(s),of Dallas,County of

Dallas, State of Texas, for the sum of TEN DOLLARS AND OTHER GOOD AND

VALUABLE CONSIDERATION the following described tractsof land in WASHINGTON

County, Stateof UTAH:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

TOGETHER WITH allimprovementsand appurtenancesthereuntobelonging,and being SUBJECT TO

easements,restrictions,reservationsandrightsofway currentlyappearingofrecordandthoseenforceableinlaw
andequity.

WITNESS thehand(s) of saidgrantor(s),this 2/ day ofAugust, 2025

3 Sage Cattle Company LLC, a Utah

limited liabilityco any

Lal don olm, Mailager
STATE OF UTAH )

ss

County of Washington )

On the 7/ day of August, 2025, personallyappeared before me Landon Holm,
who being by me duly sworn, says that he isthe Manager of 3 Sage Cattle Company LLC,
a Utah limited liabilitycompany, the Limited LiabilityCompany that executed the herein

instrument and acknowledged the instrument to be the freeand voluntary act and deed of the

Limited LiabilityCompany, by authorityof statute,itsarticlesof organizationor itsoperating

agreement, for the uses and purposes herein mentioned, and on oath stated that they are

authorizedto execute thisinstrumenton behalfof the Limited LiabilityC 1pany.

ELWINF PRINCE Notary Public
NotaryPublic
StateOfUtah

My CommissionExpires05/19/2027
COMMISSIONNO.780751
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AttachedtoWarrantyDeed executedby 3 SageCattleCompany LLC, a Utahlimitedliabilitycompany,who took
titleas3 StageCattleCompany LLC, grantor(s),toT & A NelsonResources,Ltd,a Texaslimitedpartnership,
grantee(s)

Tax SerialNo:AV-1313-D-1-A

Exhibit "A"

BEGINNING AT THE WEST QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH,

RANGE 11 WEST, ALSO BEING THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 24,TOWNSHIP

42 SOUTH, RANGE 12 WEST, OF THE SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN; THENCE

S88°50'55"E ALONG THE QUARTER SECTION LINE, 761.20 FEET; THENCE SO0°51'26"W

1499.60FEET; THENCE N88°59'07"W 45.72 FEET; THENCE SO0°53'02"W 260.12 FEET; THENCE

N89°08'07"W 172.63 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT

CURVE TO THE RIGHT A DISTANCE OF 122.48 FEET, HAVING A RADIUS OF 320.00 FEET

AND A RADIAL BEARING OF N00°51'53"E, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 21°55'49"

(LONG CHORD BEARS: N78°10'12"W 121.74 FEET); THENCE N67°12'18"W 614.93 FEET;

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A 470.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE

RIGHT A DISTANCE OF 116.00FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 14°08'30",(LONG
CHORD BEARS: N60°08'03"W 115.71 FEET); THENCE N53°03'48"W 741.14 FEET; THENCE

N63°23'24"W 190.02 FEET; THENCE N73°43'00"W 597.38 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY

ALONG THE ARC OF A 470.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT A DISTANCE OF 123.01

FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 14°59'45",(LONG CHORD BEARS: N66°13'08"W

122.66FEET); THENCE N58°43'15"W 678.87 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF

A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT A DISTANCE OF 527.66FEET, HAVING A RADIUS OF

380.00 FEET AND A RADIAL BEARING OF S27°32'l1"W,THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF

79°33'36" (LONG CHORD BEARS: S77°45'23"W 486.28 FEET); THENCE S37°58'35"W 194.99

FEET; THENCE N54°48'47"W 33.35 FEET; THENCE S35°ll'13"W 79.01 FEET; THENCE

N74°33'41"W 1041.71 FEET; THENCE N00°57'27"E ALONG THE SIXTEENTH (1/16TH) LINE,

445.34 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE

SOU'HWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 24; THENCE S88°59'31"E ALONG THE QUARTER

SECTION LINE, 1321.33FEET ALONG SAID LINE TO THE CENTER QUARTER CORNER OF

SECTION 24;THENCE S88°59'31"EALONG THE QUARTER SECTION LINE, 2642.22 FEET TO

THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

RESERVING UNTO GRANTOR, ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS A RIGHT OF WAY

EASEMENT FOR INGRESS, EGRESS AND PUBLIC UTILITIES OVER, UNDER AND ACROSS

THE EAST 70 FEET OF THE NORTH 1499.60FEET OF THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED PROPERTY.

ALSO RESERVING UNTO GRANTOR, ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS A 70 FOOT RIGHT

OF WAY EASEMENT FOR INGRESS, EGRESS AND PUBLIC UTILITIES OVER, UNDER AND

ACROSS THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE.

BEGINNING AT AN EXlSTING CROSSING LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 1900 FEET EAST

ALONG 'HE CENTER SECTION LINE OF SAID SECTION 24,TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE

12 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE

ABOVE DESCRIBED POPERTY AND RUNNING SOUTH TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE

ABOVE-DESCRIBED PROPERTY.

***
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HOLM

When RecordedMailDeed and Tax NoticeTo:

T & A NelsonResources,Ltd

3618GillonAve

Dallas,Texas75205

WARRANTY DEED

Holm House LLC, a Utah limited liabilitycompany, grantor(s)of Cannonville, County of

Garfield,Stateof Utah, hereby CONVEYS AND WARRANTS to

T & A Nelson Resources, Ltd, a Texas limited partnership, grantee(s),of Dallas,County of

Dallas,Stateof Texas, forthe sum of TEN DOLLARS AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE

CONSIDERATION the following described tractsof land in WASHINGTON County, Stateof

UTAH:

See Exhibit "A" - Attached hereto and made a part hereof.

TOGETHER WITH allimprovementsand appurtenancesthereuntobelonging,andbeingSUBJECT TO

easements,rightsofway,restrictions,andreservationsofrecordandthoseenforceableinlawandequity.

WITNESS the hand(s) of saidgrantor(s),this26* day of August, 2025.

Holm House LLC, a Utah limited

liabilitycompany

By: Onland Management LLC,
Its ember

Landon Holm, Manager

STATE OFUTAH )
ss

County of Washington )

On the 26™ day of August, 2025, personallyappeared before me, Landon Holm, who

being by me duly sworn, saysthat he istheManager of Onland Management LLC, theMember of

Holm House LLC, the Limited LiabilityCompany that executed the herein instrument and

acknowledged the instrumentto be the freeand voluntaryact and deed of the Limited Liability

Company, by authorityof statute,itsarticlesof organizationoritsoperatingagreement, fortheuses

and purposes hereinmentioned, and on oath statedthattheyareauthorizedtoexecutethisinstrument

on behalfof the Limited LiabilityCompany.

NotaryPublic
Notary Pu icStateOfUtah

My CommissionExpires05/19/2027"
COMMISSIONNO.730751
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AttachmenttothatcertainWarrantyDeed executedby HolrnHouseLLC, aUtahlimitedliabilitycompany,
grantor(s)to T & A NelsonResources,Ltd,aTexaslimitedpartnership,grantee(s)

EXHIBIT "A"

PARCEL 1:(AV-1348-A)

The North halfoftheNorthwest Quarter (N½ NW¼) ofSection3,Township 43 South,Range 11 West,
SaltLake Base and Meridian.

PARCEL 2:(AV-1345)

The South 20 acresofthe Southwest Quarter (SW¼) ofSection34,Township 42 South,Range ll West,
SaltLake Base and Meridian.



Town of Apple Valley <mayor@applevalleyut.gov> 

Apple Valley Ponzi Scheme 

Sat, Jan 17, 2026 at 9:00 AM 
To: Mayor <mayor@applevalleyut.gov> 

Good morning, Mayor. I have been able to reach out to a couple of the citizens you mentioned in 
our meeting. While I am not able to get into specific details of the investigation, I wanted to let you 
know that we still have a few people to talk to. When I have completed my investigation, I will give 
you a disposition on my findings. Thank you and have a great day! 

Detective 
Investigations 

Washington County Sheriff's Office 
750 S 5300 W, Hurr;cane, UT 84737 

Main (435)656-6500 

The information contained in this communication is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is 
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed and others authorized 
to receive it. If you are not the intended recipient you are hereby (a) notified that any disclosure, 
copying, distribution or taking any action with respect to the content of this information is strictly 
prohibited and may be unlawful, and (b) kindly requested to inform the sender immediately and 
destroy any copies. 
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When Recorded Mail Deed and Tax Notice to:

David J.Reber

c/oJordan Monk Reber, PC

17300 DallasParkway, Suite2050

Dallas,Texas 75248

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON,

YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION

FROM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC

RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE

NUMBER.

STATE OF UTAH §

§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON §

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2023, Holm House, LLC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany

(hereinaftersometimes referredto as the "Borrower"), and T & A Nelson Resources, Ltd.,a

Texas limitedpartnershipand David J.Reber (hereinaftersometimes collectivelyreferredto as

the "Lenders") enteredintoa Loan Agreement, a Promissory Note, and a SecurityAgreement to

provide the Borrower with the purchase money to acquire 1,586 acres locatedin Apple Valley,

Washington County, Utah as describedon Exhibit A attachedheretoand incorporatedhereinby

referencefor allpurposes (hereinaftersuch realpropertydescribed on Exhibit A issometimes

referredto as the"Apple ValleyProperty");and

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the Lenders amended the Loan Agreement, the

Promissory Note, and the SecurityAgreement by signing a firstamendment to each of these

documents on December 15, 2023 and a second amendment to each of these documents on

September 27, 2024 (hereinafterthe Loan Agreement, the Promissory Note, and the Security

Agreement, as amended on December 15, 2023 and on September 27, 2024, respectively,are

sometimes collectivelyreferredto as the "Loan Documents"); and

WHEREAS, the Loan Documents provide thatthe Collateralfor the loan to Borrower

consistsin partof the Apple Valley Property and 23 lotslocatedinthe Short Creek Subdivision,

Hildale,Washington County, Utah as describedon Exhibit B attachedhereto and incorporated
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herein by reference for all purposes (hereinaftersuch 23 lots described on Exhibit B are

sometimes collectivelyreferredtoas the "HildaleProperty");and

WHEREAS, in connectionwith the Loan Documents, on January 23, 2023, Holm House,

LLC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, as the "Trustor" and the "Eorrower", and David J.

Reber, as the"Trustee",signed a Deed of Trustwhere Holm House, LLC acknowledged thatitis

the sole owner of the Apple Valley Property and the Hildale Property (hereinaftersometimes

collectivelyreferredto as the "Collateraf')and ganted the Lenders (hereinaftersometimes

collectivelyreferredto as the "Eeneficiaries"or individuallyas a "Beneficiary")a lienon and

securityinterestinthe Collateralto securethe payments and performance obligationsas defined

inthe Loan Documents; and

WHEREAS, the Deed of Trust dated January 23, 2023 was recorded in the realproperty

records of Washington County, Utah on January 24, 2023 by Southern Utah TitleCompany

under Document ID 20230002014; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower failedto pay on time the Payments as defined in the Loan

Documents; and

WHEREAS, on July 23, 2025, the Lenders issued a writtenNotice of Default to the

Borrower due to Borrower's failureto make the required Payments due under the Loan

Documents; and

WHEREAS, an Event of Default (as defined in Section 1.9 of the Deed of Trust)has

occurred because the Borrower failedto cure the defaultby the Extended Cure Period Due Date

as agreed upon by the Borrower and the Beneficiaries;and

WHEREAS, Section 6.5 of the Deed of Trust provides thatin the Event of Default the

Beneficiaryatitssolediscretionmay requirethe Debtor (asdefinedin Section4.2 of theDeed of

Trust as the Trustor)to give possession or controlof the Collateralto the Secured Party (as

definedinSection4.2 of the Deed of Trustas the Beneficiary);and

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2025 at 12:12 pm, the Beneficiaryprovided notice to the

Borrower that the Beneficiary is exercisinghis rightsunder the Loan Documents to take

possessionand controlof the Collateral;and

WHEREAS, Section 6.6(b)of the Deed of Trust provides in partthatthe Trustorhereby

grantsto the Beneficiarya power of attorney(which power of attorneyshallbe coupled with an

interestand irrevocableso long as any portionof the Secured Obligationsremains outstanding),
with fullpower of substitutionto make, execute,record,file,re-record,and re-fileany and all

such writingsforand inthename of the Trustor;and

-2-
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WHEREAS, as a resultof the Event of Default,the Beneficiaries,acting as agent or

attorney-in-factunder thepower of attorneygrantedfrom Trustortothe Beneficiariespursuantto

Section6.6(b)of the Deed of Trust,and David J.Reber, as Trusteenamed in the Deed of Trust,

desire to convey the Collateralfrom Holm House, LLC to an entity controlled by the

Beneficiariesknown as BDR CapitalPartners,LLC, a Texas limitedliabilitycompany.

NOW THEREFORE, the Beneficiaries,acting as agent or attorney-in-factunder the

power of attorneygranted from the Trustorto the Beneficiariesand David J.Reber, as Trustee

named inthe Deed of Trust (collectively,the "Grantors"),forand inconsiderationof the sum of

Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00),and other valuable considerationto the undersigned paid by
BDR CapitalPartners,LLC, a Texas limitedliabilitycompany (the"Grantee"), the receiptof

which is hereby acknowledged, have GRANTED, SOLD AND CONVEYED, and by these

presentsdo GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY unto Grantee allof theirinterestin the Collateral

locatedin Washington County, Utah, as more specificallydescribedin Exhibit "A" and Exhibit

"B" attachedhereto and made a part hereof for allpurposes,togetherwith allimprovements

attachedthereto,subjectto the followingmatters,to the extentsame are ineffectatthistime:any

and allliens,encumbrances, restrictions,covenants, conditions,and easements relatingto the

Collateralshown of record in Washington County, Utah, or thatwould be revealedby a current

survey,and allzoning laws, regulations,and ordinances of municipal and other governmental

authoritiesrelatingtotheCollateral.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Collateral,togetherwith alland singularthe rightsand

appurtenances theretoin anywise belonging,unto Grantee and Grantee's successorsand assigns

forever;and Grantors do hereby bind Grantors and Grantors' heirs,successorsand assignsto

WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the Collateralunto Grantee and

Grantee's successors and assigns,against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to

claim the same or any partthereof,by, through,or under Grantors,but not otherwise.

Executed on this day of V M ' ,2025.

-3-
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Granters:

T & A NELSON RESOURCES, LTD.,

as Benc6ciary under Deed of Trust dated January

23, 2023

By:
Name: owell Thomas Nelson

Title: Presidentof LTN Properties,Inc.,General

Partner

David J.Rebet, as BeneHelary end as Trusteeunder

Deed ofTrust datedJanuary 23, 2023

Mailing Address oftheGrantee:

David J.Reber

Manager of BDR CapitalPartnnes,LLC

e/oJordan Monk Rober, PC

17300 DallasParkway, Suite2050

Dallas,Texas 7524S
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Grantors:

T & A NELSON RESOURCES, LTD.,
as Beneficiary under Deed of Trust dated January

23, 2023

By:

Name: Lowell Thomas Nelson

Title: Presidentof LTN Properties,Inc.,General

Partner

avid ber,as Beneficiaryand as Trusteeunder

eed of Trustdated January 23,2023

Mailing Address of theGrantee:

David J.Reber

Manager of BDR CapitalPartners,LLC

c/oJordan Monk Reber, PC

17300 DallasParkway, Suite2050

Dallas,Texas 75248

-4-
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STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF DALLAS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,on this day personallyappeared LOWELL

THOMAS NELSON, known to me to be the person whose name issubscribedto the foregoing

instrumentand acknowledged to me thathe executed the same forthe purposes and consideration

thereinexpressedand inthecapacitythereinstated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF FFICE this 5 day of

h bef ,2025.

½, SARATREVINO _/
t*e'''NotaryPublic,stateofTexasNotary Publicinand fortheStateofTexas

Comm.Expires09-24-2027

[SE NotaryID125449353

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF DALLAS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,on this day personallyappeared DAVID J.

REBER, known to me to be the person whose name issubscribedto the foregoinginstrumentand

acknowledged tome thathe executedthesame forthepurposesand considerationthereinexpressed

and inthecapacitiesthereinstated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF O FICE this 6 day of

otaryPublicinand fortheStateofTexas

4, SARA TREVINO

[SE/ Ï(W))ÍNotary
Public,StateofTexas

..·f Comm.Expires09-24-2027
NotaryID125449353

-5-
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Exhibit"A"

Apple VallevPaperty

1,586acreslocatedinApple Valley,Washington County, Utah

PARCFL 2: (LABELED AS SUCH FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES) (AV-1313-D-1)

BEGINNNG AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 30,TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 11WEST, SLB&M,
THENCE N. 0°04'55"W. ALONG THE SECTION LINE I43.51FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF U-59,THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-0F-WAY LINE N. 54°10'l5"W. 77.08FEET TO A RIGHT-OF-WAY
MARKER, THENCE CON11NUING AIDNG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE N. 54°09'33"W. 1959.84FEET TO THE
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE N.54°10'49"W. ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
7938.54FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE N. 45°00'21"W. 873.58FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE N.
70°39'33"W. 513.76FEET TO A FOUND REBAR ON THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U-59,
THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 2914.79FEET A DISTANCE OF 911.15
FEET (THE CEORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.67°02'27"W.907.45FEET)TO THE WEST LINE OF THE NE1/4SW1/4
OF SECTION 24,TOWNSHIP 42SOUTH, RANGE 12WEST, SLB&M, THENCE N.0°02'22"W. AIDNG THE 1/161JNE
796.97FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NE1/4SW1/4,THENCE S.89°59'21"E.AIDNG THE 1/4
SECTION LINE3961.60FEET TO THE EAST 1/4CORNER OF SECTION24,TOWNSHIP 42SOUTH, RANGE 12WEST,
SLB&M, THENCE N. 0°01'23"W. ALONG THE SECTION IJNE 474.67FEET TO A POUND REBAR, THENCE N.
82°38'25"R 771.67FEET TO A POUND REBAR, THENCE S. 0°07'25"E. 2804.18FEET TO A FOUND 1/2"
GALVANIZED PIPE,THENCE N. 89°52'51"E.370.34FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE N. 0°02'39"W. 247.22
FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE N. 89°59'16"W. 197.73FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE N.0°06'40"W.
248.04FEET,THENCE S.89°58'49"E.998.19FEET, THENCE S.0°05'58"E.466.69FEET, THENCE S.89°58'49"E.
1866.76FEET,THENCE S.0°08'17"E.255.62FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE S.89°59'43"E 794.18FEET,
THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 175.00FEET A DISTANCE OF 137.89
FEST (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.67°25'19"E.134.35FEET),THENCE S.44°50'54"E.109.00FEET,
THENCE AIONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RAD1US OF 410.00FEET A DISTANCE OF 74.73
FEET (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.39°3737"E.74.62FEET) TO THE NORTH IJNE OF SAID SECTION
30,THENCE N. 89°59'57"W. AIDNO THE SECTION LINE AND NORTH LINE OF APPLE VALLEY RANCH
SUBDIVISION PHASE H AMENDED 120.56FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SUBDIVISION AND
THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NE1/4 OF SAID SECTION 30,THENCE S.0°07'44"E.
ALONG THE 1/16LINE AND SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY 604.07FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE S.89°51'24"
W. 541.18FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE S.0°08'20"E 951.93FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE S.
61°36'17"E.219.25FEET,THENCE S.28°39'03"R 268.82FEET,THENCE N.87°41'09"E.220.17FEET TO THE WEST
LINE OP APPLE VALLEY RANCH SUBDIVISION PHASE H AMENDED AND 1/16LINE,THENCE S.0°0744"E
ALONG THE 1/16LINE 751.16FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NE1/4OF SAID
SECTION30, THENCE S.0°06%)3''E.ALONG THE 1/16LINE 1301.51FEET,THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE
TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 235.00FEET A DISTANCE OF 4.46FEET (THE CHORD OP SAID CURVE
BEARS S.89°45'20"W. 446 FEET),THENCE N. 89°41'59"W. 323.25FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

LESS AND EXCEPTING FROM PARCEL 2 THE FOLLOWING (50FOOT WIDE ROADWAY):

BEGINNING AT A POINT S.0°l0'48"W. AIDNG THE SECTION LINE 753.97FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF SECTION 30,TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 11 WEST, SLB&M, SAID POINT BEING ON THE
NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U-59,THENCE RUNNING N. 54°09'33"W. ALONG THE RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE 81.80FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 25.00FOOT RADIUS CURVE WITH RADIUS LINE BEARING N.
35°50'27"E,THENCE NORTHEASTERLY TO THE LEFT ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 39.27FEET THROUGH
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90°00'00",THENCE N.35°50'27"R 1200.72FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 275.00FOOT
RADIUS CURVE, THENCE NORTHEASTERLY TO THE LEFT AIDNG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 172.56FEET
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 35°57'07",THENCE N.0°06'40"W. 707.83FEET,THENCE S.89°58'49"E 50.00
FEET,THENCE S.0°06'40"E.707.71FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 325.00FOOT RADIUS CURVE, THENCE
SOUTHWESTERLY TO THE RIGHT ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 203.93FEET THROUGH A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 35°57'07",THENCE S.35°50'27"W. 1200.72FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 25.00FOOT RADIUS
CURVE, THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY TO THE LEFT ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 39.27FEET THROUGH A
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CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90°00'00"TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U-59,THENCE N.

54°0933"W. ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY IJNE 18.20FEET D THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO LESS AND EXCEPTING FROM PARCEL 2 THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 30,TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 11WEST, SALT

LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN; THENCE N00°03'32"W,AMNO THE SECTION LINE, 143.51FEET TO THE

NORTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF STATE ROUTE 59;THENCE N54°08'51"W,ALONG SAID BOUNDARY

IJNE OF STATE ROUTE 59,77.08FEET; THENCE N54°08'09"W,AIDNO SAID BOUNDARY, 1959.87FEET TO THE

POINT OF BEGINNINO; THENCE N54°09'25"W,AIDNG SAID BOUNDARY LINE OF STATE ROUTE 59,742.80

FEET; THENCE N35°50'32"E379.99FEET; THENCE N17°32'51"E185.12FEET; THENCE N10°52'32"E150.23FEET;

1259EGE N05°11'57'E135.13FEET; THENCE N00°35'25"W155.91FEET; THENCE N06°0048"W I16.71FEET;
TH]fNCE N09°50'44% 62.70FEET; THENCE N13°11'57"W125.80FEET; THENCE N18°lT16"W 123.41FEET;
THENCE N48°43'46"W148.67FEET; THENCE N35°50'23"E150.00PEET; THENCE N54°09'37"W137.02FEET;
THENCE N35°50'23"E226.65FEET;THENCEN52°0193"E 201.07PEET;THENCE S61°34'53"E219.25FEET;THENCE

S28°3739°E268.82FEET; THENCE N87°42'33"E220.17FEET; THENCE SO0°05'16"E2052.67FEET; THENCE

WESTERLY AIONG THE ARC OF A 235.00FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE D THERIGHT (LONG CHORD

BEARS: S89°46'44"W4.46FEET),CENTER PODIT IJESN00°45'54"WTHROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01°05'15"

A DISTANCE OF 4.46FEET;THENCE N89°40'35"W321.29FEET TO THE POINT OP BEGINNING.

PARCEL 6: (LABELED AS SUCH FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES) (AV-1348-A)

THE NORTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (N½NW¼) OF SECTION 3,TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE

11WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.

PARCEL 7: (LABELED AS SUCH FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES) (AV-1346)

THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE¼) AND THE NORTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (N½NW¼) OF

SECTION 34,TOWNSHIP 42SOUTH, RANGE 11WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.

PARCEL 8: (LABELED AS SUCH FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES) (AV-1345)

THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (S½NW¼) AND THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW¼) OF

SEC1ION 34,TOWNSHIP 42SOUTH, RANGE 11WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.

PARCEL 9: (LABELED AS SUCH FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES) (AV-1327)

THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (SW¼NE¼); THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE

NORTHWEST QUARTER (SE¼NW¼); THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE¼);THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE

NORTHWEST QUARTER (SW¼NW¼) AND THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW¼) OF SECTION 28,'lDWNSHIP 42

SOU1% RANGE 11WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.

PARCEL 10: (LABELED AS SUCH FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES) (AV-1326)

THE SOUTH HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (S½SW¼) OF SECTION 27,TOWNSHIP 42SOUTH, RANGE 11

WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.
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Erkfhft"B"

HildalePaperty- 23 lots

locatedinShortCreek Subdivision

Hildale,Washington County,Utah

Lots 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9, 10,11, 12,13,14,15,16,49,50,51,56,57,58 and 59,SHORT CREEK

SUBDIVISION #14,accordingtotheOfficialPlatthereof,on fileintheOfficeoftheRecorderof

Washington County, StateofUtah.

Tax SerialNumber HD-SHCR-14-(Iot #)
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QUINNEY & NEBEKER, P.C.

WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:

MichaelR. Johnson,Esq.(UtahBar No. 7070)
RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C.

36 SouthStateStreet,Suite1400

SaltLake City,Utah 84111

(801)323-3363

Email:mjohnson@rgn.com

ParcelNos. AV-1313-D-1,AV-1348-A, AV-1346, AV-1345, AV-1327, AV-1326

SUBSTITUTION OF TRUSTEE

MICHAEL R. JOHNSON, who isan activemember oftheUtah StateBar and whose addressis36

South StateStreet,Suite1400, SaltLake City,Utah 84111, Telephone No. (801)323-3363,ishereby

appointedsuccessortrusteeunder thatcertainDeed of Trust,Assignment of Leasesand Rents,Security

Agreement,and FixtureFilingdatedAugust 21,2023,from HOLM HOUSE, LLC, asTrustor,infavorofT

& A NELSON RESOURCES, LTD., a Texas limitedpartnership,and 3CCK HOLDINGS, LP, a Texas

limitedpartnership,asBeneficiaries,andDAVID J.REBER, asTrustee(the"TrustDeed").The TrustDeed

was filedforrecordingon August 24,2023, as Document ID. 20230025680 intheOfficialRecords of

Washington County, Stateof Utah. The realpropertyencumbered by the TrustDeed is situatedin

Washington County,Utah,and more particularlydescribedassetforthon ExhibitA.

DATED thisDecember /
C ,2025.

T & A NELSON RESOURCES, LTD., a Texas limitedpartnership

By:
Name: Tom Nelson

Title:AuthorizedRepresentative

3CCK HOLDINGS, LP, a Texas limitedpartnership

By:
Name: y Íummer

Title: AuthorizedRepresentative
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STATE OF TEXAS )

)ss:
COUNTY OF DALLAS )

On December 2025,personallyappearedbeforeme Tom Nelson,anauthorizedrepresentativeof

T & A NELSON RESOURCES, LTD., thesigneroftheaboveinstrument,who dulyacknowledgedtome that

he executedthesame on behalfofsuchentity.

NotaryPublic

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF TEXAS )

)ss:
COUNTY OF DALLAS )

On December 10 ,2025,personallyappearedbeforeme Casey Plummer, an authorized

representativeof3CCK HOLDINGS, LP, thesigneroftheaboveinstrument,who dulyacknowledgedtome

thathe executedthesame on behalfof suchentity.

440taryPublic

My Commission Expires:
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EXHIBITA

Apple ValleyProperty

1,586acreslocatedinApple Valley,WashingtonCounty,Utah

PARCEL 2:(LABELED AS SUCH FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES) (AV-1313-D-1)

BEGINNNG AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 30,TOWNSlHP 42 SOUTII, RANGE 11

WEST, SI B&M. THENCE N. 0°04'55"W. ALONG THE SECTION LINE 143.5lFEET TO THE

NORT1lEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U-59.THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY

LINE N. 54°l0'l5"W. 77.08FEET TO A RIGIIT-OF-WAY MARKER, THENCE CONTINUING

ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY IINE N. 54°09'33"W. 1959.84FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF

BEGINNING, THENCE N. 54°l0'49"W. ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

7938.54FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE N. 45°00'21"W. 873.58FEET TO A FOUND REBAR,
THENCE N. 70°39'33"W. 513.76FEET TO A FOUND REBAR ON THE NfTHEASTERLY RIGIrf-

OF-WAY LINE OF U-59,TIIENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A

RAD1US OF 2914.79FEET A DISTANCE OF 911.15FEET (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS

N. 67°02'27"W. 907.45FEET) TO THE WEST LINE OF THE NEl/4SW1/4 OF SECTION 24,
TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 12 WEST. SI B&M, THENCE N. 0°02'22"W. ALONG THE 1/16

LINE 796.97FEET TO THE NORT11WEST CORNER OF SAID NEl/4SW1/4, THENCE S.89°59'21"

E.ALONG THE 1/4SECTION LINE 3961.60FEET TO THE EAST 1/4CORNER OF SECTION 24,
TOWNSHIP 42 S()UTH, RANGE 12WEST, SI B&M, THENCE N. 0°01'23"W. ALONG TlIE

SECTION LINE 474.67FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE N. 82°38'25"E.771.67FEET TO A

FOUND REBAR, THENCE S.0°07'25"E.2804.18FEET TO A FOUND 1/2"GALVANIZED PIPE,
THENCE N. 89°52'51"E.370.34FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE N. 0°02'39"W. 247.22FEET

TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE N. 89°59'l6"W. 197.73FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE N.

0°06'40"W. 248.04FEET, THENCE S.89°58'49"E.998.19FEET, THENCE S.0°05'58"E.466.69

FEET, THENCE S.89°58'49"E. 1866.76FEET, THENCE S.0°08'17"E.255.62FEET TO A FOUND

REBAR, TIlENCE S.89°59'43"E.794.18FEET. THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO TilE

RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 175.00FEET A DISTANCE OF 137.89FEET (THE ClIORD OF SAID

CURVE BEARS S.67°25'19"E. 134.35FEET). THENCE S.44°50'54"E. 109.00FEET, THENCE

Al ONG TIlE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RKiFrf WITII A RADIUS OF 410.00FEET A DISTANCE

OF 74.73FEET (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.39°37'37"E.74.62FEET) TO THE

NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 30.TlIENCE N. 89°59'57"W. ALONG THE SECTION IINE AND

NORTH LINE OF APPLE VAI LEY RANCll SUBDIVISION PHASE IIAMENDED 120.56FEET TO

THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SUBDIVJSJON AND 1IIENORTHEAST CORNER OF THE

WEST HALF OF THE NEl/4 OF SAID SECION 30,THENCE S.0°07'44"E.ALONG THE 1/16

LINE AND SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY 604.07FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE S.89°51'24"

W. 541.18 FEET TO A FOUND REBAR. THENCE S.0°08'20"E.951.93FEET TO A FOUND

REBAR, THENCE S.61°36'17"E.219.25FEET, THENCE S.28°39'03"E.268.82FEET, THENCE N.

87°41'09"E.220.17FEET TO THE WEST IINE OF APPLE VALLEY RANC11 SUBDIVISK)N

PHASE IIAMENDED AND 1/16LINE, THENCE S.0°07'44"E.Al ONG TilE 1/16LINE 751.16FEET

TO TilE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NEl/4 OF SAID SECTION 30,
THENCE S.0°06'03"E.ALONG THE 1/16LINE 1301.51FEF.T,THENCE ALONG TIlE ARC OF A

CURVE TO THE RIGIIT WITH A RADIUS OF 235.00FEET A DISTANCE OF 4.46FEET (THE
CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.89°45'20"W. 4.46FEET), THENCE N. 89°41'59"W. 323.25

FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

LESS AND EXCEPTING FROM PARCEL 2 THE FOLLOWING (50-FOOT-WIDE ROADWAY):
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BEGINNING AT A POINT S.0°l0'48"W. ALONG THE SECTION LINE 753.97FEET FROM TlIE

NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 30.TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 11WEST, SI B&M,
SAID POINT BEING ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY IINE OF U-59,THENCE RUNNING

N. 54°09'33"W. ALONG THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 81.80FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 25.00

FOOT RADIUS CURVE WITH RADIUS LINE BEARING N. 35°50'27"E.,THENCE

NORTIIEASTERLY TO THE LEFT Al ONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 39.27FEET THROUGH A

CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90°00'00",THENCE N. 35°50'27"E. 1200.72FEET TO T1IE BEGINNING

OF A 275.00FOOT RADIUS CURVE, TIIENCE NORTHEASTERLY TO THE LEFT ALONG THE

ARC OF SAID CURVE 172.56FEET TIIROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 35°57'07",THENCE N.

0°06'40"W. 707.83FEET, THENCE S.89°58'49"E.50.00FEET, THENCE S.0°06'40"E.707.71

FFET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 325.00FOOT RADIUS CURVE, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY

TO TlU3 RIGHT ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 203.93FEET THROUGH A CENTRAL

ANGLE OF 35°5707",THENCE S.35°50'27"W. 1200.72FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 25.00

FOOT RADIUS CURVE THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY TO THE LEFT ALONG THE ARC OF SAID

CURVE 39.27FEET THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90°00'00"TO A POINT ON THE

NORTHERLY RIGFU-OF-WAY LINE OF U-59,THENCE N. 54°09'33"W. ALONG SAID RIGHT

OF WAY LINE 18.20FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO LESS AND EXCEPTING FROM PARCEL 2 THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

COMMENC1NG AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 30,TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH,
RANGE 11WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN; THENCE N00°03'32"W,ALONG THE

SECTION LINE, 143.51FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF STATE ROUTE

59;THENCE N54°08'51"W,ALONG SAID BOUNDARY LINE OF STATE ROUTE 59,77.08FEET;
THENCE N54°08'09"W,ALONG SAID BOUNDARY, 1959.87FEET TO THE POINT OF

BEGINNING; THENCE N54°09'25"W. ALONG SAID BOUNDARY LINE OF STATE ROUTE 59,
742.80FEET; THENCE N35°50'32"E 379.99FEET; THENCE N17°32'51"E 185.12FEET; THENCE

N10°52'32"E 150.23FEET; THENCE N05°11'57"E 135.13FEET; THENCE N00°35'25"W 155.91

FEET; THENCE N06°00'48"W 116.71FEET; THENCE N09°50'44"W 62.70FEET; THENCE

N13°l l'57"W 125.80FEET; THENCE N18°1716"W 123.41FEET; THENCE N48°43'46"W 148.67

FEET; THENCE N35°50'23"E 150.00FEET; THENCE N54°09'37"W 137.02FEET; THENCE

N35°50'23"E 226.65FEET; THENCE N52°01'03"E 201.07FEET; THENCE S61°34'53"E219.25FEET;
THENCE S28°3739"E 268.82FEET: THENCE N87°42'33"E 220.17FEET; THENCE 800°05'l6"E

2052.67FEET; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A 235.00FOOT RADIUS NON-

TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT (LONG CHORD BEARS: S89°46'44"W 4.46FEET), CENTER

POINT LIES N00°45'54"W THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01°05'15"ADISTANCE OF 4.46

FEET; THENCE N89°40'35"W 321.29FEET TO THE POINT OF BECINNING.

PARCEL 6:(LABELED AS SUCH FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES) (AV-1348-A)

THE NORTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (N1/2NW1/4) OF SECTION 3.TOWNSHIP

43 SOUTH, RANGE 11WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.

PARCEL 7:(LABELED AS SUCH FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES) (AV-1346)

THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE1/4)AND THE NORTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER

(N½NW1/4) OF SECTION 34,TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 11 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND

MERIDIAN.

PARCEL 8:(LABELED AS SUCH FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES) (AV-1345)
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THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (S½NW¼) AND THE SOUTHWEST

QUARTER (SW1/4) OF SECTION 34,TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 11WEST, SALT LAKE

BASE AND MERIDIAN.

PARCEL 9:(LABELED AS SUCH FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES) (AV-1327)

THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (SW1/4NE1/4);THE

SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (SE¼NW¼); THE SOUTHEAST

QUARTER (SE¼);THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (SW¼NW¼)
AND THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW1/4) OF SECTION 28,TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 11

WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.

PARCEL 10:(LABELED AS SUCH FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES) (AV-1326)

THE SOUTH HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (S½SW¼) OF SECTION 27,TOWNSHIP 42

SOUTH, RANGE 11WEST. SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.
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Exhibit"B"

HildaleProperty
-23 Lots

locatedin ShortCreek Subdivision

Hildale,Washington County, Utah

Lots 1,2,3,4, 5,6,7,8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,49, 50, 51, 56, 57, 58 and 59, SHORT

CREEK SUBDIVISION #14, accordingto the OfficialPlatthereof,on fileinthe Officeof the

Recorder of Washington County, Stateof Utah.

Tax SerialNumber: HD-SHCR-14-1 through Tax SerialNumber: HD-SHCR-14-16

Tax SerialNumber: HD-SHCR-14-49

Tax SerialNumber: HD-SHCR-14-50

Tax SerialNumber: HD-SHCR-14-51

Tax SerialNumber: HD-SHCR-14-56

Tax SerialNumber: HD-SHCR-14-57

Tax SerialNumber: HD-SHCR-14-58

Tax SerialNumber: HD-SHCR-14-59
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& ASSOCIATES

WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:

Brennan H. Moss, Successor Trustee

ParkinsonBenson Potter

2750 Rasmussen Rd., Ste.H-107

Park City,Utah 84098

(Space above forCounty Recorder'suse)

NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN:

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 57-1-24 and under that certainTrust Deed executed between

Redstone at Canaan LLC, as TRUSTOR, and Adda, LLC as BENEFICIARY, dated December

30, 2024, and recorded in Washington County, Utah on March 10, 2025, as Entry No.

20250007748. Default has occurred under the obligations secured by said Trust Deed.

BENEFICIARY has elected,and does hereby elect,to cause the Trust Deed to be foreclosedand

thepropertythereindescribedto be sold.This foreclosureismade pursuant to and issecured by

thatcertainTrustDeed dated December 30, 2024, and allcollateraldescribedtherein.

Legal Description:

All of theNorth 1/2of theNorthwest 1/4of Section3,Township 43 South,Range 11 West, Salt

Lake Base and Meridian.

Tax ID No.: AV-1348-A

The defaultconsistsof the failuretopay the indebtednessas and when due. As of thedatehereof,

theunpaid balance,includingprincipal,interest,fees,and othercharges,isdeclaredimmediately

due and payable.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED by reason of such default,the Trustee does hereby declareall

sums secured by the Deed of Trust immediately due and payable and electsto cause the Trust

Property tobe sold,pursuant totheDeed ofTrustand thelaws of theStateof Utah, tosatisfythe

Obligations.
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DATED this12thday of September 2025.

BfÊr a hiss.Trustee

STATE OF UTAH )

:ss

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledged beforeme this day of r 2025, by

Brennan H. Moss.

JANET FARNSWORTH
NotaryPublicStateofUtah

Nolafy PubllC April04,2029
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WOODALL

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

K. BradleyCarr

1309 West SouthJordanParkway,Suite200
SouthJordan,Utah 84095

Telephone:(801)254-9450
Hours:8:00a.m.-5:00p.m.

TS No. MD Construction2 APN: AV-1-2-30-240

NOTICE OF DEFAULT

(SuccessorTrustee)

NOTICE IS GIVEN thatK. BRADLEY CARR, asTrusteeunderthatcertainDEED OF TRUST dated
May 5, 2023, and executedby LAND ON HOLM HOLDINGS, LLC as Trustor,to PINNACLE
TITLE CO., as Trustee, to secure obligationsin favor of MD CONSTRUCTION &
DEVELOPMENT, INC. asBeneficiary,which recordedon May 5,2023,asEntryNo. 20230013019 in
theOfficialRecordsofWASHINGTON County,Utah,and describesthefollowingrealproperty:

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"

A breachordefaultintheobligationforwhich saidDeed ofTrustwas conveyed assecurityhasoccurred
asfollows:

Failuretomake thepayment ofprincipaland interesttogetherwithlatecharges,impounds,deposits,taxes
and allotheramounts due underthetermsoftheNote and Deed ofTrustand/or
modifications/amendments,ifany.

By reasonofsuchdefault,theBeneficiaryhasinstructedtheTrusteetocausethetrustpropertytobe sold
tosatisfytheobligationssecuredthereby.

DATED: January5,2026

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss. . RADLEY CARR, TRUSTEE

SALT LAKE COUNTY )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledged beforeme this day ofJanuary2026 by K.
BradleyCarrinhisauthorizedcapacity.

N TARY PLIB IC

CINDYHANSEN
NotaryPublic-5tateofUtah

Comm.No.731318
MyCommissionExpireson

Jun1,2027
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EKEBIT "A"
tEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY/0OLLATERAL

The Land referredtohereinbelow isskuatedIntheCountyofWashingtort,StateofUtah,end isdesertnedasfollows:
COMMENC9IG AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER CF SECTION 80,TOWNSHIP
42SouTH, RANGE 11WEST, SALT LAKE 8ASE AND MERIDIAN; THENCE N 001WS2" W, ALONG THE SECMONLINE,14341 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF STATE ROUTE 50;THENCE N 54136'51"W,ALONG SAD BOUNDARY LRIE OF STATE ROUTE SO,77.08FEET: THENCE N 541509" W. ALONG SAIDSOUNDARY, 196927 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE N 541Mr25"W, ALONG SAE) BOUNDARTLINE
OF STATE ROUTE 59,74240 FEET; THEIOCE N 851NP32"E 879.99FEET; THENCE H 1712'51"E 185.12FEET:THENCE N 1012'82"E 150.28FEET; THENCE N 05M1*67"E 185.18FEET; THENCE N 001W25" W 155.91FEET;THENCE N 06%0'48"W 116.71FEET; THENCE N 0910'44"W 62.70FEET; THENCE N1311'57" W 12640 FEET:THENCE N181716" W 12841 FEET; THENCE N 48M3'46"W 14847 FEET: THENCE N3590'23" E 150.00FEET:THENCE N 5419'37"W 137.02FEET; THENCE N 351523" E 22645 FEET; THENCE N 52911)3" E 201-07FEET;THENCE 861834'53"E 219.25FEET: THENCE S 285739" E 26842 FEET; TREBICE H 8712'33"E 220.17FEET;THENCE 6 0016'16"E 205247 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A 28640 FOOT RADIUSNONTANGENT CURVE 70 THE RIOHT (LONG CHORD BEARS: 8 8916'44"W 4A6 FEET),CENTER POINT LIESN 00%lF54"W THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 0195'15"A DISTANCE OF 4.46FEET: THENCE N 8910'36*W321.29FEET TO THE PCINT OF BEGINNING. PROFOSED "WEST TEMFLE VILLAGE PHASE 1"Tax SerialNo.AV-1-2-30-240

ParcelNumber: AV-1-2-30-240
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WHITNEY LLP

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Steven T. Waterman

Dorsey & Whitney, LLP

111 South Main Street,Suite2100

SaltLake City,Utah 84111

Tax parcels:AV-1325, AV-1322-A,

AV-1323-A, AV-1324-A, and AV-1313-D-2

NOTICE OF DEFAULT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, under thatcertainDeed of Trust,dated November 19,

2024, executed by STANDARD DEVELOPMENT LLC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, as

Trustor,inwhich COLONY PARTNERS, L.L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, as to an

undivided 65% interestand CIEL HOLDINGS, L.L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, as to an

undivided 35% interest,togetherwith any legalholderof theNote, as Beneficiary,and

SOUTHERN UTAH TITLE COMPANY, as Trustee,and filedforrecordon November 20,

2024, as Entry No. 20240036998, intheofficialrecordsof theWashington County, Utah

Recorder,affectingtherealproperty,describedon ExhibitA, attachedheretoand made a part

hereof.

A breach of the obligationforwhich thetrustpropertywas conveyed as securityhas

occurredinthatthe obligorunder thatcertainTrust Deed Note dated November 19,2024, inthe

originalprincipalamount of Seven Hundred FiftyThousand, Dollarsand 00/100 cents

($750,000.00)(the"Note") has failedtomake therequiredprincipalpayments and any accrued

but unpaid interestand otherchargesas requiredby theDeed of Trust and Note. As of January

31,2026, the amount due and owing under theNote is$930,406.00.A successortrusteehas been

appointed,the successortrusteebeing Steven T. Waterman of Dorsey & Whitney LLP, a

member of theUtah StateBar Association.

Beneficiaryhas elected,pursuanttothe terms of saidDeed of Trust and Note to declare

theentireprincipaland interestobligationsevidenced by theNote tobe immediately due and

payable and has directedthe successortrusteeto sellor causetobe sold saidrealpropertyto

satisfytheobligationssecuredby theDeed of Trust.

[Signatureson followingpage]

4913-8281-8699\2
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In witnessthereof,Steven T. Waterman, as successortrustee,has caused thisinstrument

tobe executed this12thday of February,2026.

Steven T. Waterman, Successor Trustee

STATEOFUTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OFSALTLAKE )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledged beforeme this12thday of February,2026,

by Steven T. Waterman.

Hotary Public

LAURI G PICKETT
NotaryPublic,StateofUtah
Commission#739036
MyCommissionExpires

f896 September05,2028

4913-8281-8699\2
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EXHIBIT A

PROPERTY

The followingparcelsof land locatedinApple Valley,Washington County, Utah:

PARCEL 1:(AV-1325)

BEGINNING AT A POINT NORTH 0°06'40"WEST ALONG THE LOT LINE 528.00 FEET

FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8,SECTION 19,TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH,

RANGE 11 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN AND RUNNING THENCE

NORTH 0°06'40" WEST ALONG THE LOT LINE 1,896.93FEET; THENCE SOUTH

89°54'06" EAST 1680.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°06'41"EAST 2,805.36 FEET; THENCE

NORTH 89°58'49" WEST 1680 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0°06'40" WEST ALONG THE LOT

LINE OF LOT 11,910.73FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

RESERVING UNTO GRANTOR A 50.00 FOOT EASEMENT FOR INGRESS, EGRESS AND

PUBLIC UTILITIES, OVER, UNDER AND ACROSS SAID PROPERTY, THIS

RESERVATION (EASEMENT) SHALL AUTOMATICALLY EXPIRE IF DEDICATED

ACCESS IS PROVIDED ACROSS THE ABOVE LAND TO GRANTOR'S REMAINING

PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE EAST.

LESS AND EXCEPTING FROM THE ABOVE PARCEL THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED

PROPERTY:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 19,

TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 11 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, SAID

PARCEL BEING ALL OF LOT 25 OF THE PROPOSED DESERT ROSE SUBDIVISION

AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT EAST 1868.98 FEET AND NORTH 1098.18 FEET FROM THE

SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 19,AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH

89°59'04" WEST 129.09 FEET TO A POINT ON THE ARC OF A 50.00 FOOT RADIUS

CURVE TO THE LEFT (CENTER BEARS NORTH 86°33'12" WEST); THENCE

NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID 50.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE

THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 51°38'11"A DISTANCE OF 45.06 FEET TO A POINT

OF REVERSE CURVATURE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A

25.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF

48°l l'23"FOR A DISTANCE OF 21.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH 80.35 FEET; THENCE

SOUTH 89°59'18" EAST 154.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 139.26 FEET TO THE POINT OF

BEGINNING.

ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPTING THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 19,

TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 11 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, SAID

3
4913-8281-8699\2
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PARCEL BEING ALL OF LOT 27 OF THE PROPOSED DESERT ROSE SUBDIVISION

AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT EAST 1868.98 FEET AND NORTH 1376.70 FEET FROM THE

SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 19 AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH

89°59'18" WEST 154.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 139.25 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°59'18"

EAST 154.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 139.26 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPTING THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 19,

TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 11 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, SAID

PARCEL BEING ALL OF LOT 29 OF THE PROPOSED DESERT ROSE SUBDIVISION

AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT EAST 2022.98 FEET AND NORTH 1515.95 FEET FROM THE

SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 19,AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH

89°59'18" WEST 154.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 139.26 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°59'58"

EAST 129.00 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG

THE ARC OF A 25.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT THROUGH A CENTRAL

ANGLE OF 90°00'02"A DISTANCE OF 39.27 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 114.27 FEET TO

THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 2: (AV-1322-A)

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 19,

TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 11 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, SAID

PARCEL BEING ALL OF LOT 27 OF THE PROPOSED DESERT ROSE SUBDIVISION

AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT EAST 1868.98 FEET AND NORTH 1376.70 FEET FROM THE

SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 19 AND RUNNING THENCE.NORTH

89°59'18" WEST 154.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 139.25 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°59'18"

EAST 154.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 139.26 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 3: (AV-1323-A)

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 19,

TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 11 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, SAID

PARCEL BEING ALL OF LOT 29 OF THE PROPOSED DESERT ROSE SUBDIVISION

AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT EAST 2022.98 FEET AND NORTH 1515.95 FEET FROM THE

SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 19,AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH

89°59'18" WEST 154.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 139.26 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°59'58"

EAST 129.00 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG

4
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THE ARC OF A 25.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT THROUGH A CENTRAL

ANGLE OF 90°00'02" A DISTANCE OF 39.27 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 114.27 FEET TO

THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 4: (AV-1324-A)

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 19,

TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 11 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, SAID

PARCEL BEING ALL OF LOT 25 OF THE PROPOSED DESERT ROSE SUBDIVISION

AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT EAST 1868.98 FEET AND NORTH 1098.18 FEET FROM THE

SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 19,AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH

89°59'04" WEST 129.09 FEET TO A POINT ON THE ARC OF A 50.00 FOOT RADIUS

CURVE TO THE LEFT (CENTER BEARS NORTH 86°33'12" WEST); THENCE

NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID 50.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE

THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 51°38'11" A DISTANCE OF 45.06 FEET TO A POINT

OF REVERSE CURVATURE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A

25.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF

48°11'23" FOR DISTANCE OF 21.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH 80.35 FEET; THENCE

SOUTH 89°59'18" EAST 154.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 139.26 FEET TO THE POINT OF

BEGINNING.

PARCEL 5:(AV-1313-D-2)

A RIGHT OF WAY FOR INGRESS, EGRESS AND PUBLIC UTILITIES, OVER, UNDER

AND ACROSS THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

BEGINNING AT A POINT SOUTH 0°10'48"WEST, ALONG THE SECTION LINE, 753.97

FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 30,TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH,

RANGE 11 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, SAID POINT BEING ON THE

NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY U-59; THENCE RUNNING NORTH

54°09'33" WEST ALONG THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 81.80 FEET TO THE BEGINNING

OF A 25.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE, WITH RADIUS LINE BEARING NORTH 35°50'27"

EAST; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY, TO THE LEFT, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE

39.27 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90°00';THENCE NORTH 35°50'27"

EAST 1,200.72FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 275.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE; THENCE

NORTHEASTERLY TO THE LEFT, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 172.56 FEET,

THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 35°57'07";THENCE NORTH 0°06'40" WEST 707.83

FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°58'49" EAST 50.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°06'40"EAST

707.71 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 325 FOOT RADIUS CURVE; THENCE

SOUTHWESTERLY, TO THE RIGHT, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 203.93 FEET

THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 35°57'07;THENCE SOUTH 35°50'27" WEST 1,200.72

FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 25.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE; THENCE

SOUTHEASTERLY, TO THE LEFT, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 39.27 FEET,

THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90°00'TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-
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OF-WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY U-59; THENCE NORTH 54°09'33" WEST, ALONG SAID

RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 18.20 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID EASEMENT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY EXPIRE IF THE ABOVE PARCEL IS

DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC USE.

Propertyaddress:unassigned addressesin Apple Valley,UT 84737

6
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NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN:

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 57-1-24 and under thatcertainTrust Deed executed between Tru

South LLC, as TRUSTOR, and Adda, LLC as BENEFICIARY, dated December 23, 2024, and

recorded inWashington County, Utah on February 13,2025, as Entry No. 20250004957. Default

has occurred under the obligationssecured by saidTrustDeed. BENEFICIARY has elected,and

does hereby elect,to cause the Trust Deed to be foreclosedand the propertythereindescribedto

be sold.This foreclosureis made pursuant to and issecured by thatcertainTrust Deed dated

December 23, 2025, and allcollateraldescribedtherein.

Legal Description:

Parcel 1:

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS SITUATED N. 0°05'51" W ALONG THE

SECTION LINE 660.00 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 19,

TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 11 WEST, SLB&M, THENCE N. 89°59'43" W 660.00

FEET, THENCE S. 89°59'26" W 153.23 FEET, THENCE S. 55°59'06" W 483.63 FEET,

THENCE S.42°42'45" E. 430.00 FEET, THENCE S.89°58'49"W 69.96 FEET, THENCE

N. 42°38'01" W 483.79 FEET, THENCE N. 30°l0'41" W 70.01 FEET TO A FOUND

REBAR, THENCE N. 17°02'24"W 561.71 FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE N.

9°55'52"W 115.11 FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE N. 7°37'41"E. 381.13 FEET

TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE N. 53°32'10"W 491.06 FEET TO A FOUND REBAR,

THENCE N. 0°03'06" E. 204.20 FEET TO A FOUND REBAR, THENCE N. 71°35'39"

E. 1981.88 FEET TO THE EAST 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 19, THENCE S.

0°05'51" E. ALONG THE SECTION LINE 1979.95 FEET TO THE POINT OF

BEGINNING.

Parcel2:

A 50.0 foot wide road way and utilityeasement being 25.0 feeton eitherside of the

followingdescribedcenterline,the sidelinesof which shallbe extended or trimmed back

as necessaryto eliminateany and alloverlapsand/orgaps atthebeginning,end, and along
itsentireouterboundary with itselfand/orotheridentifiedboundaries;Commencing atthe
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South East corner of Section 19 , Township 42 South, Range 11 West, SLB&M and

running thence South 89° 59'23" West 562.67 feetalong thesectionlinetothecenterline

of Rome Way a publicly dedicated road way situatedin the Apple Valley Ranch

Subdivision Phase II according to the officialplatthereofon filein the officeof the

Washington County Recorder, State of Utah said point is the TRUE POINT OF

BEGINNING OF THE CENTERLINE DESCRIPTION, running thence from THE TRUE

POINT OF BEGINNING North 37° 00'54" West 18.84feettothepointof a 453.647 foot

radiuscurve to the left;thence along the arc of saidcurve through a centralangle of 16°

14'33" a distanceof 128.602 feetto thepointof a 550.00 footradiusreversecurve to the

right;running thence along the arc of saidcurve through a centralangle of 19° 14'33" a

distanceof 184. 716 feet;thence fUorth 34 ° 00' 54" West 392.36 feetto the point of a

150.0 footradiuscurve to the right;running thence along the arc of saidcurve through a

centralangle of 37° 18'13" a distanceof 97.66 feet;thence North 03°l7'19"East 90.76'to

thepointof a 150.0 footradiuscurve totheleft;thence along thearcof saidcurve through

a centralangle of 25° 09'33" a distanceof 65.866 to the centerof an intersection;thence

from the intersectionSouth 68° 07'46" West 162.75 feetto thepointof a 150 footradius

curve totheright;running thencealong theareof saidcurve through a centralangle of 97°

01'35" a distanceof 254.01 feet;thenceNorth 14° 50'39" West 134.81 feettothepointof

a 150.0 footradiuscurve totheright;running thence along the arcof saidcurve through a

centralangle of 03° 31'39" a distanceof 9.23 feet;thence North 01 ° 09'00" West 101.40

feetto the pointof a 150 footradiuscurve to the left;thence along the arc of saidcurve

through a centralangle of 17° 28'32" a distanceof 45.75;thence North 28° 47' 32" West

119.17 feetto the pointof a 300.0 footradiuscurve to the right;thence along the arc of

saidcurve through a centralangle of 33° 53'35'a distanceof 177.46 feetto thepointof a

150.0 foot radiusreversecurve to the left;thence along the arc of said curve through a

centralangle of 185° 12'49" a distanceof484.89 feetthence South 00° 06'46" East 514.06

feettothepointof a 340.96 footradiuscurve tothe left;thence along the arcof saidcurve

through a centralangle of 36° 29'08" a distanceof 217.12;thence South 36° 35'54" East

143.62 feettothepointof a 514.21 footradiuscurve totheright;running thence along the

arcof saidcurve through a centralangleof 36° 35' 17" a distance328.37 feet;thence South

00° 00'37" East 48.21 feetmore or lessto a pointwhere this50.0 footwide easement has

joined into Cartland drive a road located within APPLE VALLEY RANCH

SUBDIVISION, GOOSEBERRY UNIT I a subdivisionaccording to the officialplat
thereofon fileintheofficeof theWashington County Recorders office,Stateof Utah.

Also thereisa 15.0footwide utilityeasement which isinadditiontoand which runs along
the westerlysideof the 50.0 footeasement justdescribedthiseasement would run from

thenorthend of saidRome Way roadway northerlyalong thewesterlysideof the50.0 foot

wide easement and would continuenortherlyto the intersectionabove describedand then

would continue along the leftside of the road easement allthe way to where the road

easement connects intoCart Land driveas above described.

Tax ID No.: AV-1319-A
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The defaultconsistsof thefailuretopay the indebtednessas and when due. As of thedatehereof,

the unpaid balance,includingprincipal,interest,fees.and othercharges,isdeclaredimmediately

due and payable.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED by reason of such default,the Trustee does hereby declareall

sums secured by the Deed of Trust irnmediatelydue and payable and electsto cause the Trust

Property tobe sold,pursuant tothe Deed ofTrustand thelaws of theStateof Utah, tosatisfythe

Obligations.

DATED this12thday of September 2025.

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss

COUNTY OFSALTLAKE )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledged beforeme this day 2025, by

Brennan H. Moss.
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